perpetual care fund will continue to receive 5% of inurnment right sales and 15%of

Total Expenditures

Total Revenue
Perpetual Care Fund Balance

$-

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

FY 10-
11

FY 19-
20

(Option
I)

FY 19-
20

(Option
2)

FY 19-
20

(Option
3)

FY 19-
20

(Option
4)

Metro Pioneer Cemeteries
CPRA Financial Pro Forma Comparison

Options 1-4

  Metro Cemetery Program| Operations Assessment & Financial Planning Report
152

  September 6, 2011

interment right sales.  Maintenance and outside contractors would be used as they have

been utilized in the past.  This option, projected out to 2020, defines “Revenue over

Expenditures” at -<1,980,000> and a Perpetual Care Fund balance at $705,406 with

earnings accumulated. Pro Forma on following page.

  Metro Cemetery Program| Operations Assessment & Financial Planning Report
153

  September 6, 2011

Metro Pioneer Cemeteries

Financial Statement Pro Forma

Option 1 - Baseline without any changes

FY 2011 to 2020

TOTALS

FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2020 2011-2020

Cemeteries - Revenue

Grave space sales and merchandise sales

Total Revenue 302,511 287,820 337,194 330,544 329,000 329,000 329,000 2,208,000 3,195,000

Cemeteries - Expense

Personal services expenses - salaries & benefits

*Sales & administrative 2.75 FTE starting FY 2010-11 127,374 204,281 170,504 230,526 233,000 233,000 233,000 1,398,000 2,097,000

  Maintenance: 1 FTE and 3 Seaonals 70,216 92,486 96,527 104,862 107,000 107,000 107,000 642,000 963,000

   Total personal services expenses 197,590 296,767 267,031 335,388 340,000 340,000 340,000 2,040,000 3,060,000

Materials & Services

  Sales & administrative 61,154 70,783 87,220 53,693 54,000 54,000 54,000 324,000 486,000

  Maintenance 55,315 27,667 55,575 17,424 21,000 21,000 21,000 126,000 189,000

   Total materials & services 116,469 98,450 142,795 71,117 75,000 75,000 75,000 450,000 675,000

Contracted services - grave opening/closing 100,293 93,198 102,909 109,259 110,000 110,000 110,000 660,000 990,000

Capital Outlay

   Liabilities 50,000 50,000 50,000 300,000 450,000

Total Expenditures 414,352 488,415 512,735 515,764 575,000 575,000 575,000 3,450,000 5,175,000

Revenue Over Expenditures -111,841 -200,595 -175,541 -185,220 -246,000 -246,000 -246,000 -1,242,000 -1,980,000

Perpetual Care Fund Balance

   With 15% deposits and earnings accumulated 345,565 380,188 415,676 452,052 705,406 705,406

Avg. annual fund contributions including earnings 39,982

Assumptions:

* Prior to FY 2010-11 the full salaryfor the Program Manager was not included in the budget.  For the purposes of this report and to show the full

cost to manage the program the manager's salary was adjusted to be 100% so that there would be a baseline projection through 2020.

 Captial Outlay - Liabilities:  Beginning in FY 2011-12 it is recommended that Metro set aside $50,000 a year for future renewal and replacement for the cemeteries.

[…]

 Moderately desirable locations set at 50% of the inventory priced at

$2,695 per grave.

 Highly desirable locations set at 15% of the inventory priced at $3,395

per grave.

 Opening and Closing Service – increases from the current $650 to $1,050.

 Concrete Liners – increase from the current $450 to $750.

Expenses are based upon the fact that the pricing changes are administrative; therefore
there are no changes to expenses. During these sales, the Perpetual Care Fund will receive
an increase from 5% to 25% of inurnment right sales and an increase from 15% to 25% for
interment right sales.  This option, projected out to 2020, defines “Revenue over
Expenditures” at -<563,403> and a Perpetual Care Fund balance at $1,180,101 with
earnings accumulated. Pro Forma is on the following page.

  Metro Cemetery Program| Operations Assessment & Financial Planning Report
155

  September 6, 2011

Metro Pioneer Cemeteries

Financial Statement Pro Forma

Option 2 - Baseline with Price and PC Fund Increase

FY 2011 to 2020

TOTALS

FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2020 2011-2020

Cemeteries - Revenue

Grave space sales and merchandise sales

Total Revenue 302,511 287,820 337,194 330,544 390,398 527,650 527,650 3,165,900 4,611,598

With 6 months of increase in FY 2011-12

Cemeteries - Expense

Personal services expenses - salaries & benefits

*Sales & administrative 2.75 FTE starting FY 2010-11 127,374 204,281 170,504 230,526 233,000 233,000 233,000 1,398,000 2,097,000

  Maintenance: 1 FTE and 3 Seaonals 70,216 92,486 96,527 104,862 107,000 107,000 107,000 642,000 963,000

   Total personal services expenses 197,590 296,767 267,031 335,388 340,000 340,000 340,000 2,040,000 3,060,000

Materials & Services

  Sales & administrative 61,154 70,783 87,220 53,693 54,000 54,000 54,000 324,000 486,000

  Maintenance 55,315 27,667 55,575 17,424 21,000 21,000 21,000 126,000 189,000

   Total materials & services 116,469 98,450 142,795 71,117 75,000 75,000 75,000 450,000 675,000

Contracted services - grave opening/closing 100,293 93,198 102,909 109,259 110,000 110,000 110,000 660,000 990,000

Debt Service

Capital Outlay

   Liabilities 50,000 50,000 50,000 300,000 450,000

Total Expenditures 414,352 488,415 512,735 515,764 575,000 575,000 575,000 3,450,000 5,175,000

Revenue Over Expenditures -111,841 -200,595 -175,541 -185,220 -184,603 -47,350 -47,350 -284,100 -563,403

Perpetual Care Fund Balance

   With 25% deposits and earnings accumulated 345,565 427,337 519,418 613,802 1,180,101 1,180,101

Avg. annual fund contributions including earnings 92,726

Assumptions:

* Prior to FY 2010-11 the full salaryfor the Program Manager was not included in the budget.  For the purposes of this report and to show the full

cost to manage the program the manager's salary was adjusted to be 100% so that there would be a baseline projection through 2020.

 Captial Outlay - Liabilities:  Beginning in FY 2011-12 it is recommended that Metro set aside $50,000 a year for future renewal and replacement for the cemeteries.

[…]

Price Point Gross Revenue

35% 180 $1695 $305,100

50% 257 $2695 $692,615

15% 78 $3395 $264,810

Total   $1,262,525

Gross ROI  3.5:1

  Metro Cemetery Program| Operations Assessment & Financial Planning Report
157

  September 6, 2011

There will need to be consideration to the addition of $15,000 for support at the 2-3 new

areas to receive cremation merchandise.  In addition to these increases in personal services

expenses, this Option allows for some additional funding for materials and services ($4,000

annually for sales and administrative expenses and $2,000 in maintenance expenses).

This option, projected out to 2020, defines “Revenue over Expenditures” at +$309,143 and

the Perpetual Care increase commensurating as in Option 2, with a balance at $1,759,153

with earnings accumulated. Pro Forma is on the following page.

  Metro Cemetery Program| Operations Assessment & Financial Planning Report
158

  September 6, 2011

Metro Pioneer Cemeteries

Financial Statement Pro Forma

Option 3 - Expands upon success of Option 2 by

   adding one new admin. Staff, increasing pre-purchase sales, and

   seeding new cremation merchandise in 2-3 properties.

FY 2011 to 2020

TOTALS

FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2020 2011-2020

Cemeteries - Revenue

Grave space sales and merchandise sales

Total Revenue 302,511 287,820 337,194 330,544 390,398 699,320 821,650 4,929,900 6,841,268

Cemeteries - Expense

Personal services expenses - salaries & benefits

Sales & administrative 4 FTE starting FY 2010-12 127,374 204,281 170,504 230,526 285,125 321,875 321,875 1,931,250 2,860,125

Maintenance: 1 FTE and 4 Seaonals 70,216 92,486 96,527 104,862 107,000 122,000 122,000 732,000 1,083,000

   Total personal services expenses 197,590 296,767 267,031 335,388 392,125 443,875 443,875 2,663,250 3,943,125

Materials & Services

  Sales & administrative 61,154 70,783 87,220 53,693 73,000 58,000 58,000 348,000 537,000

  Maintenance 55,315 27,667 55,575 17,424 23,000 23,000 23,000 138,000 207,000

   Total materials & services 116,469 98,450 142,795 71,117 96,000 81,000 81,000 486,000 744,000

Contracted services - grave opening/closing 100,293 93,198 102,909 109,259 115,000 115,000 115,000 690,000 1,035,000

Capital Outlay

Liabilities 50,000 50,000 50,000 300,000 450,000

  Seeding new cremation merchandise at 2-3 180,000 180,000 360,000

   locations

Total Expenditures 414,352 488,415 512,735 515,764 833,125 869,875 689,875 4,139,250 6,532,125

Revenue Over Expenditures -111,841 -200,595 -175,541 -185,220 -442,728 -170,555 131,775 790,650 309,143

Perpetual Care Fund Balance

   With 25% deposits and earnings accumulated 345,565 427,337 563,409 734,229 1,759,153 1,759,153

Avg. annual fund contributions including earnings 157,065

Assumptions:

The assumptions are the same as in Option 2 with the additional investments and expenses as outlined above.

FISCAL YEAR

  Metro Cemetery Program| Operations Assessment & Financial Planning Report
159

  September 6, 2011

 Option 4  – Expands on Option 3 with , Added Sales and Sales force, , and Additional

Burial/Cremation Products: This pro forma builds on Option 3 is based upon the

[…]

one at Lone Fir, and one at Multnomah or Jones cemeteries - allocating $500,000 each for a
total of $1,860,000 over the ten-year period.  The proposed Return on Investment for this
Option is on the following table.  For the purposes of this report we are representing return
for one of the $500,000 garden developments in the following table:

$500K with development costs of $600/inurnment for a total of approx. 830 spaces

% of Space Sales Number of Space

Sales

Price Point Gross Revenue

35% 290 $1695 $491,550

50% 415 $2695 $1,118,425

15% 125 $3395 $424,375

Total   $2,034,350

Gross ROI  4:1

 This option, projected out to 2020, defines “Revenue over Expenditures” at +$744,848 and a

Perpetual Care Fund balance at $2,579,405 with earnings accumulated. The Pro Forma is on the

following page.

  Metro Cemetery Program| Operations Assessment & Financial Planning Report
160

  September 6, 2011

Metro Pioneer Cemeteries

Financial Statement Pro Forma

Option 4 - Expands upon success of Option 3 by

   adding three new sales staff/cemetery coordinators, increasing

   pre-purchase sales, adding two new seasonal maint. staff, and
   developing three major cremation gardens.

FY 2011 to 2020
TOTALS

FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2020 2011-2020

Grave space sales and merchandise sales

Total Revenue 302,511 287,820 337,194 330,544 390,398 799,700 1,087,200 8,586,800 10,864,098

Personal services expenses - salaries & benefits

Sales & administrative 4 FTE starting FY 2011-12 127,374 204,281 170,504 230,526 266,750 303,500 377,000 2,850,000 3,797,250

 Maintenance: 1 FTE and 4 Seaonals 70,216 92,486 96,527 104,862 107,000 122,000 157,000 1,082,000 1,468,000

   Total personal services expenses 197,590 296,767 267,031 335,388 373,750 425,500 534,000 3,932,000 5,265,250

Materials & Services

  Sales & administrative 61,154 70,783 87,220 53,693 108,000 113,000 118,000 513,000 852,000

  Maintenance 55,315 27,667 55,575 17,424 23,000 28,000 33,000 303,000 387,000

   Total materials & services 116,469 98,450 142,795 71,117 131,000 141,000 151,000 816,000 1,239,000

Contracted services - grave opening/closing 100,293 93,198 102,909 109,259 121,000 127,000 133,000 924,000 1,305,000

Capital Outlay

  Liabilities 50,000 50,000 50,000 300,000 450,000

  Seeding new cremation merchandise at 2-3 180,000 180,000 1,500,000 1,860,000

   locations and 3 new major garden developments

Total Expenditures 414,352 488,415 512,735 515,764 855,750 923,500 868,000 7,472,000 10,119,250

Revenue Over Expenditures -111,841 -200,595 -175,541 -185,220 -465,353 -123,800 219,200 1,114,800 744,848

Perpetual Care Fund Balance

   With 25% deposits and earnings accumulated 345,565 427,337 579,906 805,349 2,579,405 2,579,405

Avg. annual fund contributions including earnings 248,204

Assumptions: the assumptions are the same as in Option 3 and with investments as outlined above.

FISCAL YEAR

  Metro Cemetery Program| Operations Assessment & Financial Planning Report
161

  September 6, 2011

F. Deferred Maintenance Fund

If Metro chooses to progress with Option 4 or a variation thereof, CPRA recommends establishing a

separate fund that can accept profits from the operations and be utilized for deferred and one-time